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10 CFR 820 Subpart E, “Exemption Relief,” provides the bases for requesting exemption relief from
provisions of DOE Nuclear Safety Requirements at nuclear facilities, providing that the exemption is; (1)
authorized by law, (2) would not present an undue risk to the public health and safety, the environment,
or facility workers, and (3) is consistent with the safe operation of a nuclear facility.

SNL received transuranic waste drums from the Lovelace Respiratory Research Institute (LRRI). Five of
the drums that exceeded HC-3 Threshold Quantities were to be processed through an existing HC-3
Nuclear Facility. None of the LRRI drums were expected to necessitate opening. However, upon further
characterization, it was determined that these drums would need to be repackaged and/or have HEPA
filters replaced.

The drums contained highly respirable, high activity alpha emitting materials. Engineered radiological
control features were needed to safely process these drums. The existing nuclear facility did not have
the appropriate hazard controls, whereas an existing radiological facility did have these controls
(gloveboxes with HEPA-filtered exhaust with secondary and building confinement). However, it was not
approved to process materials exceeding HC-3 quantities. Upgrading the existing HC-3 nuclear facility
for the purpose of processing five HC-3 drums would have been costly, and the drums would not have
been able to be shipped to WIPP in time to meet regulatory commitments. The approval of an
exemption provided relief from the provisions of 10 CFR 830, Subpart B, and allowed for the safe
processing of the drums, while meeting other regulatory commitments.



